

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

168 COMPENSATION OF REGISTER OF PROBATE FOR KNOX CO. CHAP. 101

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Old Mill Pond Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 89-B, repealed. Section 89-B of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, relating to Old Mill Pond game preserve, is hereby repealed.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 100

AN ACT Relating to Safety Switches and Switch Lights at Railroad Sidings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 64, § 80, amended. Section 80 of chapter 64 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 80. Safety switches and switch lights at sidings. Every railroad company running express trains in this state shall place safety switches of an approved sort at every siding connecting with the main track; switch lights shall also be maintained throughout that portion of every railroad where trains are run after dark; provided, however, that the public utilities commission shall have authority to relieve any railroad from the requirements of this section as to maintaining switch lights, upon proper petition therefor, after notice and hearing, and for good cause shown, to such extent as said commission shall deem consistent with public safety.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to the Compensation of the Register of Probate for Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 40, amended. The 8th paragraph of section 40 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars \$1,650,'

Effective July 9, 1943